STATE LOAD DESPATCH CENTRE (SLDC)
ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LTD.
GRIDCO Colony, PO: Mancheswar Railway Colony, Bhubaneswar

Lk ]

NOTIFICATION FOR FEES & CHARGES FOR STATE LOAD DESPATCH

CENTRE (SLDC) FOR THE FY 2024-25

SLDC FEES & CHARGES WITH EFFECT FROM 01.04.2024

The Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission has passed an order on 13.02.2024 in
Case No.114/2023 & Case No. 133/2023 (Truing Up for FY 2021-22 & FY 2022-23)
with regard to determination of Fees & Charges for SLDC functions effective from
01.04.2024.

Pursuant to Regulation 57 of the OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 the

SLDC hereby notifies the Schedule of Fees & Charges for its own functions as ordered
by the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission.

Schedule of Fees & Charges for SLDC functions

The Fees & Charges for SLDC functions for the FY 2024-25 shall be as under:

(A) Recovery of System Operation Charges (SOC) & Market Operation Charges
(MOC) for SLDC Functions for the FY 2024-25 shall be as under:

ARR and Annual & Monthly Charges for the FY 2024-25

(Rs. Lakh)

SIL. Particulars Approved for 2024-25
No. Per annum Per month
1 | ARR of SLDC 1596.078 133.007

2 | Intra-State transmission licensee to pay SOC to 127.686 10.641
SLDC

3 | Generating Companies & Sellers to pay SOC & 734.196 61.183
MOC to SLDC (Rs. per MW calculated | (Rs11,598.654 | (Rs.966.555
considering ~ scheduled  generation/installed per MW) per MW)
capacity of 6330.01 MW)

4 Distribution Licensees & Buyers to pay SOC & 734.196 61.183

MOC to SLDC

5 | (i) TPCODL 244.725 20.393
(i)) TPNODL 159.649 13.304
(iii) TPWODL 233.520 19.460
(iv) TPSODL 96.302 8.026

SLDC shall raise bill and collect the SOC & MOC from Distribution Licensees,
Buyers, Generating Companies (including CGPs) and sellers. SLDC shall also
raise bill and collect SOC from Intra-State Transmission Licensee (OPTCL) who
will use the services of SLDC.



(B)

©

(D)

(E)

Application Fee & Scheduling Charges: SLDC shall collect the Application
Fee and Scheduling charges from the Open Access Customers as per the
provisions of OERC (Terms and Conditions of Intra-State Open Access)
Regulations, 2020 for use of Intra-State Transmission System and its associated
services.

Security Deposit: The Customers other than Distribution Licensees shall pay an
amount equivalent to two months’ monthly SOC & MOC as the case may be in
advance as security deposit against default in payment of SOC & MOC Charges
of SLDC.

Registration Fee: SLDC shall collect one time Registration Fee of Rs.1.00 lakh
per user for use of Intra-State Transmission System and its associated services.

Late Payment Surcharge: In case of payment of bills by any user is made
beyond a period of 60 days from the date of billing, a late payment surcharge at
the rate of 1.25% per month shall be levied by SLDC on the amount remaining
unpaid.

The Fees & Charges for SLDC functions as mentioned in Para-1 above shall be
effective from 01.04.2024 and shall continue till further order of the Commission.

The detailed order of the Commission shall be available in its website www.orierc.org
as well as in the website of OPTCL www.optcl.co.in and SLDC website
www.sldcorissa.org.in.

Bhubaneswar Chief Load Despatcher
Dtd.13.02.2024 SLDC, OPTCL



